

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WINFRED WAIRIMU WAMAI, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE  
OF ADAM TITUS WAMAI, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

INDUSTRIAL BANK OF KOREA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVEN W. PELAK  
PELAK LAW FIRM PLLC  
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006

DAVID J. DICKENS  
JEFFREY A. TRAVERS  
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC  
108 Railroad Avenue  
Orange, VA 22960

STEVEN R. PERLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER  
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC  
816 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-9055  
sperles@perleslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

321448



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii          |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....   | iii         |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....   | iv          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | v           |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....   | viii        |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | xi          |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....   | 2           |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4           |
| 1. Petitioners and their U.S. Judgments .....   | 4           |
| 2. Respondent IBK and Fraudulent<br>Conveyances Conducted in the United<br>States ..... | 6           |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. Petitioners’ Judgment Enforcement Action<br>and the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act . . . . .  | 8           |
| 4. The District Court’s Dismissal of<br>Petitioners’ Judgment Execution Action . . . . .   | 9           |
| 5. The Court of Appeals’ Decision. . . . .   | 11          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . .   | 13          |
| I. The Ruling Below Continues A Circuit<br>Conflict On The Deference Owed To U.S. and<br>Foreign Co-Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum . . . . .                            | 14          |
| A. Three Circuits follow this Court’s <i>Piper</i><br>rule and apply a strong presumption in<br>favor of U.S. and foreign co-plaintiffs’<br>choice of forum. . . . . | 14          |
| B. The Second Circuit provides only<br>“minimal” deference to the choice of<br>forum by U.S. plaintiffs . . . . .  | 18          |
| II. The Second Circuit Erred . . . . .   | 20          |
| A. Under this Court’s precedents, a<br>strong presumption attaches to U.S.<br>plaintiffs’ choice of forum. . . . .   | 20          |

*Table of Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Second Circuit’s approach disregards the strong presumption owed a U.S. plaintiff’s choice of forum .....                          | 22          |
| C. The Second Circuit’s approach results in unjustifiable dismissals .....  | 25          |
| III. The Decision Below Violated the Constitution’s Separation of Legislative and Judicial Power .....                                    | 28          |
| A. The decision below interferes with Congress’ performance of its legislative duties and assumes legislative power .....                 | 29          |
| B. Congress’ statutory direction in matters of foreign policy and national security carry special power and force .....                   | 33          |
| C. The separation of legislative and judicial power compels a strong presumption in favor of the Petitioners’ choice of a U.S. forum..... | 35          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 37          |



**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 8, 2023 .....                       | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED JULY 29, 2021.....             | 22a         |
| APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 14, 2021..... | 25a         |
| APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 12, 2023.....           | 45a         |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS:   |             |
| APPENDIX E — 28 U.S.C. § 1602— FINDINGS AND DECLARATION OF PURPOSE.....  | 47a         |
| APPENDIX F — 28 U.S.C. § 1605A— TERRORISM EXCEPTION TO THE JURISDICTIONAL IMMUNITY OF A SOVEREIGN STATE.....                       | 48a         |

*Table of Appendices*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX G — 28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2)—<br>GENERAL EXCEPTIONS TO THE<br>JURISDICTIONAL IMMUNITY OF<br>A FOREIGN STATE .....                            | 55a         |
| APPENDIX H — 28 U.S.C. § 1606—EXTENT<br>OF LIABILITY .....   | 56a         |
| APPENDIX I — 28 U.S.C. § 1610.<br>EXCEPTIONS TO THE IMMUNITY<br>FROM ATTACHMENT OR<br>EXECUTION .....  | 57a         |
| APPENDIX J — TERRORISM RISK<br>INSURANCE ACT OF 2002 .....   | 64a         |
| APPENDIX K — NEW YORK DEBTOR<br>AND CREDITOR LAW §273-A (2019)<br>— CONVEYANCES BY DEFENDANTS ..   | 68a         |
| APPENDIX L — NEW YORK DEBTOR AND<br>CREDITOR LAW §276— REMEDIES<br>OF CREDITOR .....   | 69a         |
| APPENDIX M — C.P.L.R. § 5225. PAYMENT<br>OR DELIVERY OF PROPERTY OF<br>JUDGMENT DEBTOR.....  | 70a         |
| APPENDIX N — OPINION AND ORDER<br>OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT<br>COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT<br>OF NEW YORK, FILED FEBRUARY 16,<br>2021..... | 72a         |

*Table of Appendices*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX O — LIST OF PETITIONERS . . . . . | 111a        |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |                |
| <i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> ,<br>31 F.4th 119 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>143 S.Ct. 576 (2023) . . . . .     | 35             |
| <i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>No. 14-misc-0233 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014). . . . .   | 6              |
| <i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v.</i><br><i>U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 49 (2013) . . . . .                        | 21             |
| <i>Bahgat v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> ,<br>631 F.App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .   | 19             |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 212 (2016) . . . . .   | 26, 27         |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> ,<br>140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) . . . . .  | 28             |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 946 (2013) . . . . . | 15, 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) . . . . .   | 30             |
| <i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 703 (2021) . . . . .   | 26, 31         |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 33 (1989).....  | 35             |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 501 (1947).....  | 16, 23         |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> ,<br>140 S.Ct. 735 (2020) .....  | 29, 30, 31, 35 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983).....   | 29             |
| <i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corporation</i> ,<br>274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                          | 10, 12, 18     |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> ,<br>138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018) .....  | 31, 33, 34     |
| <i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 518 (1947).....   | 20             |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....            | 24             |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i><br><i>Council of the City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... | 29             |
| <i>Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>No. 14-misc-0230 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014).....                           | 6              |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>                              |
|---|--|
| <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>140 S.Ct. 1601 (2020) . . . . .                                    | 28                                       |
| <i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> ,<br>963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . .                 | 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25                   |
| <i>Overseas Media, Inc. v. Skvortsov</i> ,<br>277 F.App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .                     | 19                                       |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>826 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . .                        | 4, 5                                     |
| <i>Owens v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> ,<br>2023 W.L. 3184617 (2d Cir. 2023) . . . . .                 | 19, 20                                   |
| <i>Owens v. Turkiye HalkBankasi A.S.</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-2648, 2021 WL 638975<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2021) . . . . . | 1, 9, 10                                 |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 235 (1981) . . . . .                                     | 2, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20,<br>21, 23, 28, 35 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 211 (1995) . . . . .                                 | 35                                       |
| <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 691 (2021) . . . . .                                   | 16                                       |
| <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> ,<br>138 S.Ct. 816 (2018) . . . . .                              | 26, 28                                   |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> ,<br>579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021),<br><i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i><br><i>on other grounds</i> , ___ F.4th ___,<br>2023 WL 5023437 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 16             |
| <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018),<br><i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 691 (2021) .....  | 15, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia</i><br><i>International Shipping Corp.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....  | 21, 25, 32     |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 692 (2004).....  | 33             |
| <i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 69 (2013).....   | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Industrial Bank of Korea</i> ,<br>No. 20-cr-257 (S.D.N.Y.) .....  | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Kenneth Zong</i> ,<br>No. 16-cr-142 (D.Alaska).....   | 7, 17          |
| <i>United States v.</i><br><i>Real Property Located at 11621 Alderwood</i><br><i>Loop, Anchorage, Alaska</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-0065 (D.Alaska) .....   | 17             |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983).....  | 32, 35      |
| <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>60 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2014) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>No. 14-misc-0232 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014).....   | 6           |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> ,<br>23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....   | 35          |
| <i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 934 (2012)..... | 34          |
| <i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El<br/>Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 611 (1983).....           | 35          |
| <i>Wilson v. Eckhaus</i> ,<br>349 F.App'x 649 (2d Cir. 2009) .....  | 19          |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) .....  | 31          |



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

|   |  |
|---|--|
| Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub.L.<br>107-297, as amended, § 201, 28 U.S.C. § 1610<br><i>note</i> ..... | 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 22, 26,<br>27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 36 |
| 14D Wright, Miller, Cooper, & Freer, Federal<br>Practice and Procedure § 3828 (4th ed. 2013) . . . .              | 24   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 2  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....   | 6  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11) . . . . .   | 6  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....  | 21   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) . . . . .  | 26   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A . . . . .   | 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20, 22, 26, 27, 34                    |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a) . . . . .  | 5  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)(1).....  | 26, 32   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)(3).....  | 29   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h) . . . . .  | 29   |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....  | 8, 32       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7) .....  | 22, 31      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3) .....  | 26, 32      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)(A) .....   | 26, 32      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2)(A) .....   | 26, 32      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2)(B) .....   | 32          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1) .....  | 26, 32, 35  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1963 .....  | 6           |
| Fed. R. Civ.P. 69(a) .....  | 9, 27       |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5225(b) .....   | 9           |
| Brief of the United States,<br><i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>S.Ct. No. 14-770,<br>2015 WL 4940828 (August 19, 2015) .....                        | 26          |
| Brief of the United States, <i>Bank Melli Iran</i><br><i>N.Y.Rep.Office v. Weinstein</i> ,<br>S.Ct. No. 10-947, 2012 WL 1883085<br>(May 24, 2012) ..... | 8           |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| J.K. Elsea, Cong. Research Service, RL31258,<br><i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of<br/>Terrorism</i> at 10-18 (August 8, 2008) . . . . .  | 8           |
| Kwai & Sang-Hun, South Korea Will Send<br>Delegation to Iran Over Seized Ship, N.Y.<br>Times (January 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/05/world/middleeast/south-korea-ship-iran.html?smid=nytcore-ios-share&amp;referringSource=articleShare">https://www.<br/>nytimes.com/2021/01/05/world/middleeast/<br/>south-korea-ship-iran.html?smid=nytcore-<br/>ios-share&amp;referringSource=articleShare</a> . . . . . | 33          |
